CPLDs at ASIC Prices™
Quantum38K™ ISR™
CPLD Family PRELIMINARY
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 3901 North First Street • San Jose • CA 95134 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 38-03043 Rev. **  Revised April 20, 2001
Features
• High density
— 15K to 100K usable gates

BB = Fine-Pitch Ball Grid Array (FBGA)
         1.0-mm Lead Pitch
Operating Conditions
Commercial    0°C to +70°C
Industrial -40°C to +85°C
Operating Reference Voltage
V = 3.3V or 2.5V  Supply Voltage
Quantum38K Part Numbers (Ordering Information)
Device
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
38K15 66 CY38015V208-66NC N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY38015V144-66BBC BB144 144-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38015V256-66BBC BB256 256-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38015V208-66NI N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY38015V144-66BBI BB144 144-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38015V256-66BBI BB256 256-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
38K15 83 CY38015V208-83NC N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY38015V144-83BBC BB144 144-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38015V256-83BBC BB256 256-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38015V208-83NI N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY38015V144-83BBI BB144 144-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38015V256-83BBI BB256 256-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
38K30 66 CY38030V208-66NC N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY38030V144-66BBC BB144 144-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38030V256-66BBC BB256 256-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38030V208-66NI N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY38030V144-66BBI BB144 144-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38030V256-66BBI BB256 256-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
  PRELIMINARY
Quantum38K™ ISR™
CPLD Family
Document #: 38-03043 Rev. ** Page 27 of 32
9. Refer to the section titled “Quantum38K100 Revisions” below
38K30 83 CY38030V208-83NC N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY38030V144-83BBC BB144 144-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38030V256-83BBC BB256 256-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38030V208-83NI N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY38030V144-83BBI BB144 144-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38030V256-83BBI BB256 256-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
38K50 66 CY38050V208-66NC N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY38050V256-66BBC BB256 256-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38050V484-66BBC BB484 484-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38050V208-66NI N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY38050V256-66BBI BB256 256-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38050V484-66BBI BB484 484-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
38K50 83 CY38050V208-83NC N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY38050V256-83BBC BB256 256-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38050V484-83BBC BB484 484-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38050V208-83NI N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY38050V256-83BBI BB256 256-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38050V484-83BBI BB484 484-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
38K100[9] 66 CY38100V208-66NC N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY38100V256-66BBC BB256 256-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38100V484-66BBC BB484 484-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38100V208-66NI N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY38100V256-66BBI BB256 256-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38100V484-66BBI BB484 484-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38100V208B-66NC N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY38100V256B-66BBC BB256 256-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38100V484B-66BBC BB484 484-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38100V208B-66NI N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY38100V256B-66BBI BB256 256-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38100V484B-66BBI BB484 484-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
38K100[9] 83 CY38100V208-83NC N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY38100V256-83BBC BB256 256-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38100V484-83BBC BB484 484-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38100V208-83NI N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY38100V256-83BBI BB256 256-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38100V484-83BBI BB484 484-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38100V208B-83NC N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Commercial
CY38100V256B-83BBC BB256 256-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38100V484B-83BBC BB484 484-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38100V208B-83NI N208 208-Lead Plastic Quad Flat Pack Industrial
CY38100V256B-83BBI BB256 256-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
CY38100V484B-83BBI BB484 484-Lead Fine Pitch Ball Grid Array
Quantum38K Part Numbers (Ordering Information)  (continued)
Device
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code

centage of parts will fail HBM ESD over 500V.
NoBL, PIM, Spread Aware, Warp, AnyVolt, Self-Boot, In-System Reprogrammable, ISR, and Quantum38K are trademarks of Cypress Semicon-
ductor Corporation.
ZBT is a trademark of IDT. QDR is a trademark of Micron, IDT, and Cypress Semiconductor Corporation.
SpeedWave, and ViewDraw are trademarks of ViewLogic.
CPLD Boot EEPROM [10] Part Numbers (Ordering Information)
CPLD Boot EEPROM
Density
Speed
(MHz) Ordering Code
Package
Name Package Type
Operating
Range
1Mbit 15 CY3LV010-10JC 20J 20-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier Commercial
10 CY3LV010-10JI 20J 20-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier Industrial
512Kbit 15 CY3LV512-10JC 20J 20-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier Commercial
10 CY3LV512-10JI 20J 20-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier Industrial
Recommended CPLD Boot EEPROM for Corresponding Quantum38K CPLDs
CPLD Device Recommended Boot EEPROM
38K15 CY3LV256
38K30 CY3LV512
38K50 CY3LV512
38K100 CY3LV010
Note:
10. See the data sheet titled “CPLD Boot EEPROM” for detailed architectural and timing information.
  PRELIMINARY
Quantum38K™ ISR™